

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

150 M.D. 2016

STEVEN RAMOS; SCOTT ARMSTRONG; and JAMES WILLIAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLENTOWN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM; and ALLENTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

On Original Jurisdiction Petition for Review

THE FAIRNESS CENTER

Karin M. Sweigart, Assistant General Counsel

PA Attorney ID# 317970

David R. Osborne, General Counsel

PA Attorney ID# 318024

225 State Street

Suite 303

Harrisburg, PA 17101

844-293-1001

karin@fairnesscenter.org

david@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

June 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....2

I. TAXPAYER STANDING WAS CREATED SPECIFICALLY SO CASES LIKE THIS WOULD RECEIVE JUDICIAL REVIEW2

 A. Without granting taxpayer standing, this governmental action would otherwise go unchallenged.5

 B. The District, the AEA, and PSERS are beneficially affected, have not challenged full release time in the past 25 years, and are not likely to do so.....7

 C. Judicial relief is appropriate, especially given the constitutional questions involved in the case9

 D. Redress through other channels is unavailable10

 E. No other persons are better situated to assert the claim12

II. MR. WILLIAMS HAS A DIRECT AND IMMEDIATE INTEREST IN THE SOLVENCY OF PSERS AND PSERS OWES A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO MR. WILLIAMS13

III. THERE IS NO STATUTORY OR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY FOR PETITIONERS15

 A. No possible statutory remedy exists for Petitioners15

 B. No possible administrative remedy exists for Petitioners17

 C. Even if there were an applicable statutory or administrative remedy, the Constitutional questions involved would still require the Court’s intervention20

IV. THE ONLY AUTHORITY VAGUELY REFERENCED BY THE AEA IN SUPPORT OF FULL RELEASE TIME ACTUALLY SUPPORTS PETITIONERS’ POSITION.....23

V. PSERS ACTIONS TO REMOVE THE CURRENT AEA PRESIDENTS' PENSION CREDIT DOES NOT MAKE PETITIONERS' CLAIMS MOOT.....25

A. Regardless of PSERS' actions, an order by this Court will have real and practical effect25

B. Even if the case were moot, the case is capable of repetition – and in fact is currently being repeated across the state – but is currently evading review.....28

VI. THIS COURT HAS AN INTEREST IN AVOIDING DUPLICATIVE LAWSUITS29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alumbaugh v. Wallace Bus. Forms, Inc.,</u> 313 A.2d 281 (Pa. Super. 1973)	2
<u>Baillie v. Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. Bd.,</u> 993 A.2d 944 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	14
<u>Baker v. Commonwealth, Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm'n,</u> 462 A.2d 881 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983)	21
<u>Beattie v. Allegheny County,</u> 907 A.2d 519 (Pa. 2006)	17
<u>Borough of Green Tree v. Bd. of Property Assessment,</u> 328 A.2d 819 (Pa. 1974)	22
<u>Burke v. Independence Blue Cross,</u> 103 A.3d 1267 (Pa. 2014)	25
<u>Commonwealth, Office of Governor v. Donahue,</u> 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014)	29
<u>Consol Pennsylvania Coal Co., LLC v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</u> 129 A.3d 28 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	28
<u>Consumer Party of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth,</u> 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986)	7, 10, 12
<u>Council 13, Am. Federation of State, County and Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO ex rel.</u> <u>Fillman v. Rendell,</u> 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009)	9
<u>County of Berks ex rel. Baldwin v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.,</u> 678 A.2d 355 (Pa. 1996)	18
<u>De Lage Landen Servs., Inc. v. Urban P'ship, LLC,</u> 903 A.2d 586 (Pa. Super. 2006)	2
<u>Delaware Valley Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. Beal,</u> 412 A.2d 514 (Pa. 1980)	18
<u>Faden v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.,</u> 227 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1967)	5
<u>Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania,</u> 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977)	18
<u>Frye Const., Inc. v. City of Monongahela,</u> 584 A.2d 946 (Pa. 1991)	18

<u>In re Biester,</u>	
409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979)	3, 4, 5
<u>In re D.A.,</u>	
801 A.2d 614 (Pa. Super. 2002)	25
<u>Keith v. Commonwealth ex rel Pennsylvania Dep't of Agriculture,</u>	
116 A.3d 756 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015)	11
<u>Keystone Funeral Directors Ass'n v. Calvary Cemetery Ass'n,</u>	
632 A.2d 909 (Pa. Super. 1993)	16, 17, 19
<u>Lashe v. N. York County Sch. Dist.,</u>	
417 A.2d 260 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)	15, 17
<u>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth,</u>	
692 A.2d 263 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1997)	5, 6
<u>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police,</u>	
839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003)	11
<u>Myers v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Revenue,</u>	
423 A.2d 1101 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)	21
<u>Nutrition Mgmt. Servs. Co. v. Hinchcliff,</u>	
926 A.2d 531 (Pa. Super. 2007)	2
<u>Ohio Cas. Group of Ins. Companies v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,</u>	
525 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 1987)	15, 19
<u>Pennsylvania Fed'n of Dog Clubs v. Commonwealth,</u>	
105 A.3d 51 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014)	5, 10
<u>Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd. v. State College Area School District,</u>	
337 A.2d 262 (Pa. 1971)	23, 24
<u>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n ex rel. Wilson v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.,</u>	
50 A.3d 1263 (Pa. 2012)	29
<u>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth,</u>	
888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	3, 4, 7
<u>Pub. Defender's Office of Venango Cnty. v. Venango Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas,</u>	
893 A.2d 1275 (Pa. 2006)	28
<u>Rizzo v. City of Philadelphia,</u>	
582 A.2d 1128 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)	4, 5, 6, 20
<u>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth,</u>	
83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	9
<u>Seeton v. Pennsylvania Game Comm'n,</u>	
937 A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007)	11, 12

<u>Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hosp. v. Dep't of Health,</u> 451 A.2d 434 (Pa. 1982)	15, 21, 22
<u>Sprague v. Casey,</u> 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988)	4, 7, 10
<u>Stilp v. Commonwealth,</u> 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	7
<u>Sturgis v. Doe,</u> 963 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 2009)	25
<u>Taxpayers of City of Carbondale v. City of Carbondale,</u> 553 A.2d 119 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989)	10
<u>Unified Sportsmen of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Game Comm'n,</u> 950 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)	19
<u>Willet v. Pennsylvania Med. Catastrophe Loss Fund,</u> 702 A.2d 850 (Pa. 1997)	2

State Statutes

24 Pa.C.S. § 8102	26
24 Pa.C.S. § 8303.1	17, 27
24 Pa.C.S. § 8521	14
24 Pa.C.S. § 8534	14
24 Pa.C.S. §§ 8101-8536	11, 17
42 Pa.C.S. § 7537	20
42 Pa.C.S. §763	26

State Rules

Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(1)	17
Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(7)	15, 17
Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(8)	17

State Regulations

1 Pa. Code §§ 31.1-35.251	26
22 Pa. Code § 201.3a(b)	19
22 Pa. Code §§ 201.2a., 201.4(a).....	26
